
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Plaintiff -Appellant-Cross Appellee,

v.

BETTER LIVING CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

FARTOWN ASSOCIATION FOR WATER SAFETY,
et al.,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
consolidated case nos. 17-CV-1234 and 21-CV-1776, Judge Douglas Bowman.**

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT- CROSS APPELLEE
UNITED STATES ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant- Cross Appellee Environmental Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 Standard of Review 7

 Discussion 7

 1. FAWS is not entitled to compensation under CERCLA..... 7

 A. FAWS’ testing of private wells was not necessary because it was a duplicative action that showed no new data, was not closely tied with the actual cleanup, and was done for the purpose of overseeing another party’s legal obligation. 8

 B. FAWS testing was not consistent with the national plan because there is no nexus between its costs incurred and an actual cleanup..... 11

 C. Costs were not tied with a CERCLA Quality Cleanup..... 13

 D. Public Policy reasons support the District Courts judgment, denying FAWS from collecting costs pursuant to CERCLA. 16

 2. The ERA is An Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Standard..... 17

 A. The ERA is Properly Promulgated. 18

 B. The ERA is More Stringent Than Federal Standards. 20

 C. The ERA is Relevant and Appropriate to Selected Remedial Action. 22

 3. EPA’s Decision Not to Order BELCO to Install Filtration Systems in Fartown is consistent with the ERA..... 23

 4. The District Court has supplemental jurisdiction over state law claims. 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation v. E.P.A., 540 U.S. 461, 496-97 (2004)..... 24, 25

Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd., 912 F.3d 746, 759 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 25

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc., 419 U.S. 281 (1974) 24

Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. County of L.A., 433 F.3d 1260, 1267 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402, 416 (1971) 24

Colten v. Kentucky, 407 U.S. 104, 110 (1972). 19

Cooper Crouse-Hinds v. City of Syracuse, 568 F.Supp 3d 205, 227 (ND. N.Y. 2021)..... 12

County Line Inv. Co. v. Tinny, 933 F.2d 1508, 1512 (10th Cir. 1991) 11, 13, 16

Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, 889 F.2d 1074, 1157-58 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 16

Dep't of Com. v. New York, 204 L. Ed. 2d 978, 2569 (2019) 24, 25

G.J. Leasing Co., Inc. v. Union Elec. Co., 54 F.3d 379, 386 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 16

GE v. Jackson, 610 F.3d 110, 117 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 16

Gulf Fishermens Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., 968 F.3d 454, 459 (5th Cir. 2020) 7, 26

Gussack Realty Co. v. Xerox Corp., 224 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

Franklin Cnty. Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc., 240 F.3d 534, 544 (6th Cir. 2001) 22

Key Tronic Corp. v. United States, 511 U.S. 809, 819-20 (1994). 9

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352, 357 (1983)..... 19

Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc., 811 F.Supp. 1421, 1425 (E.D. Ca. Jan. 27, 1993). 8

May v. Apache Corp., 870 F.Supp 2d 454, 459 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 30

Motor Vehicle Manufac. Assoc. v. State Farm, 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)..... 25

Ocean Conservancy v. Evans, 260 F.Supp. 2d 1162, 1185 (M.D. Fla. 2003)..... 24

Ohio v. United States EPA, 997 F.2d 1520, 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 15

Posey v. Calvert Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 262 F.Supp.2d 598, 600 (D.Md.2003). 30

Public Serv. Co. v. Gates Rubber, 175 F.3d 1177, 1182 (10th Cir. 1999). 12

Rosmer v. Pfizer Inc., 263 F.3d 110, 116 (4th Cir.2001) (*citing Gibbs*, 383 U.S. at 725). 30

Salinas v. R.A. Rogers, Inc., 952 F.3d 680, 682 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7

Sierra Club v. State Water Control Bd., 898 F.3d 383,407 (4th Cir. 2018) 25

Sycamore Indus. Park Assocs. v. Ericsson, Inc., 546 F.3d 847, 850 (7th Cir. 2008). 7

Talarico Bros. Bldg. Corp. v. Union Carbide Corp., 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79793 at *16 (W.D. NY. April 26, 2021). 30

Town of Southold v. Wheeler, 48 F.4th 67, 77-78 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 24

U.S. v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc., 987 F.Supp. 1263, 1272 (E.D. Ca. Oct. 28, 1997)..... 8

United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715, 726 (1966)..... 29, 30

U.S. v. Akzo Coating of Am., 949 F.2d 1409, 1440 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 22, 23

U.S. v. Akzo Coatings of Am., 719 F.Supp. 571, 583 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 18

<i>Walnut Creek Manor, LLC v. Mayhew Ctr.</i> , 622 F.Supp.2d 918, 929 (N.D. Ca. April 16, 2009)	8,14
<i>Washington State Dept. of Transp. v. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 793, 799-800 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Wickland Oil Terminals v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 887, 892 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Wilson Road Dev't Corp. v. Fronabarger Concreters, Inc.</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 1093, 1114-15 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2016)	8, 9
<i>Young v. U.S.</i> , 394 F.3d 858, 863 (10th Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	30
28 U.S.C.A. § 1291	1
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)	21
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)(1)-(3)	21
42 U.S.C. § 9605	12
42 U.S.C. § 9607 (a)(4)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 300(f)–(g)(4)	21
42 U.S.C. § 9261	18, 20, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	24, 25
M.C.L.A. § 323.6(a)	22

Rules

40 C.F.R. § 300.400(g)(4)	18, 20
40 C.F.R. § 300.700	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 300.5	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1367(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7

Regulations

52 Fed. Reg. 32,495, 32,498 (Aug. 27, 1987)	18
52 Fed. Reg. 32,496-01 (Aug. 27, 1987)	20

Regulatory Orders

UAO, § 3.2	5, 27
------------	-------

Congressional Recordings

Nu Assembly Nos. A10377, A10455	4, 19, 21, 26, 27, 29
132 Cong. Rec. 14,915 (1986)	20

Constitutional Provisions

N.U. Const. Art. I § 7	4, 19, 21, 22, 25, 28
